## PATENT ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

 SUBMISSION TYPE:
 NEW ASSIGNMENT

 NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:
 ASSIGNMENT

## **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date
Mark K. Branson	11/05/2008
Karla Koring	11/18/2008
Clifton C. Willis	11/11/2008

## RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	Rexam Closures and Containers Inc.	
Street Address:	3245 Kansas Road	
Internal Address:	a Delaware Corporation	
City:	Evansville	
State/Country:	INDIANA	
Postal Code:	47725	

## PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	29328513

#### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

Fax Number: (502)588-1904

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: 502-625-2710

Email: Iminton@middreut.com
Correspondent Name: Chad D. Bruggeman

Address Line 1: 401 S. 4th Street, Suite 2500

Address Line 2: Middleton Reutlinger

Address Line 4: Louisville, KENTUCKY 40202

NAME OF SUBMITTER: Chad D. Bruggeman, Reg. No. 58,991

Total Attachments: 7

500715641

source=Assignment#page1.tif source=Assignment#page2.tif

PATENT REEL: 021894 FRAME: 0754 OF \$40.00 Z

OP \$40

source=Assignment#page3.tif source=Assignment#page4.tif source=Assignment#page5.tif source=Assignment#page6.tif source=Assignment#page7.tif

## ASSIGNMENT OF INVENTION AND OF LETTERS PATENT

Whereas, we, (the "Inventors"), Mark K. Branson, residing at 4111 Forest

Green Drive, Newburgh, Indiana 47630 USA; Karla Koring, residing at 11501 Grossman Road,

Mount Vernon, Indiana 47620 USA; and Clifton C. Willis, residing at 114 Leslie Ave.,

Evansville, Indiana 47712 USA, have invented certain improvements in a Squeeze-and-Turn

Child Resistant Closure, (the "Invention"), and have executed a U.S. design patent

application, for United States Letters Patent of the same title, herewith the ("Application); and,

Whereas, (the "Assignee"), Rexam Closures and Containers Inc.., of
Evansville, Indiana, a Delaware Corporation whose post office address is 3245 Kansas Road,
Evansville, Indiana, 47725 USA, (including its successors and assigns), desires to acquire our
entire right, title and interest in said Application and Invention, and any United States and
foreign patents to be obtained therefor;

Now therefore, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, we hereby sell, assign and transfer unto said **Assignee**, the entire right, title and interest in said **Application** and the **Invention** disclosed therein for the United States of America and all countries foreign thereto, including rights of priority under the International Convention of Paris (1883) as amended and the entire right, title, and interest in and to any and all patent applications, patents, continuations, continuations-in-part, divisionals, and reissues based thereon which may be filed or granted therefor in the United States or any foreign country. We also agree that **Assignee**, may apply for foreign Letters Patent on the **Invention**, and we agree to cooperate with **Assignee**, and to execute without additional consideration any additional

documents as deemed necessary by **Assignee**, to apply for or maintain patents or other legal protection for the **Invention** in any country of the world.

We hereby authorize and request the U.S. Commissioner of Patents and

Trademarks to issue any Letters Patent granted upon the invention set forth in this Application
to said Assignee.

to said Assignee.	Meyo			
	Mark K. Branson			
Executed this <u>5</u> day of <u>Nov</u>	EMBER_, 2008 at, Indiana.			
STATE OF INDIANA	) ) SS:			
COUNTY OF VANDERBURG	)			
Before me personally appeared the above-listed inventor, and acknowledged the foregoing instrument to be his free act and deed this <u>5</u> day of <u>November</u> , 2008.				
My Commission expires: 4/1/69				
(Seal)	Notary Public			
	Karla Koring			
Executed this day of	, 2008 at, Indiana.			
STATE OF INDIANA	) ) SS:			
COUNTY OF VANDERBURG	)			
Before me personally appeared the above-listed inventor, and acknowledged the foregoing instrument to be his free act and deed this day of, 2008.				

# ASSIGNMENT OF INVENTION AND OF LETTERS PATENT

Whereas, we, (the "Inventors"), Mark K. Branson, residing at 4111 Forest

Green Drive, Newburgh, Indiana 47630 USA; Karla Koring, residing at 11501 Grossman Road,

Mount Vernon, Indiana 47620 USA; and Clifton C. Willis, residing at 114 Leslie Ave.,

Evansville, Indiana 47712 USA, have invented certain improvements in a Squeeze-and-Turn

Child Resistant Closure, (the "Invention"), and have executed a U.S. design patent

application, for United States Letters Patent of the same title, herewith the ("Application); and,

Whereas, (the "Assignee"), Rexam Closures and Containers Inc.., of
Evansville, Indiana, a Delaware Corporation whose post office address is 3245 Kansas Road,
Evansville, Indiana, 47725 USA, (including its successors and assigns), desires to acquire our
entire right, title and interest in said Application and Invention, and any United States and
foreign patents to be obtained therefor;

Now therefore, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, we hereby sell, assign and transfer unto said **Assignee**, the entire right, title and interest in said **Application** and the **Invention** disclosed therein for the United States of America and all countries foreign thereto, including rights of priority under the International Convention of Paris (1883) as amended and the entire right, title, and interest in and to any and all patent applications, patents, continuations, continuations-in-part, divisionals, and reissues based thereon which may be filed or granted therefor in the United States or any foreign country. We also agree that **Assignee**, may apply for foreign Letters Patent on the **Invention**, and we agree to cooperate with **Assignee**, and to execute without additional consideration any additional

documents as deemed necessary by Assignee, to apply for or maintain patents or other legal protection for the Invention in any country of the world.

We hereby authorize and request the U.S. Commissioner of Patents and

Trademarks to issue any Letters Patent granted upon the invention set forth in this Application
to said Assignee.

	Mark K. Branson	
Executed this day of	, 2008 at	, Indiana.
STATE OF INDIANA	) ) SS:	
COUNTY OF VANDERBURG	) 88:	
Before me personally appeare foregoing instrument to be his free act and d	ed the above-listed inventor, and a eed this day of	
My Commission expires:		
(Seal)	Notary Public	
- 111	Karla Koring	
Executed this 18 day of 1/0	ovember, 2008 at Evansui	//-, Indiana.
STATE OF INDIANA	) ) SS:	
COUNTY OF VANDERBURG	) 55:	
Before me personally appeare foregoing instrument to be his free act and de	d the above-listed inventor, and acceed this 18 day of Nove with	
My Commission expires;	4/1/09	

-2- Noting Koring

## ASSIGNMENT OF INVENTION AND OF LETTERS PATENT

Whereas, we, (the "Inventors"), Mark K. Branson, residing at 4111 Forest

Green Drive, Newburgh, Indiana 47630 USA; Karla Koring, residing at 11501 Grossman Road,

Mount Vernon, Indiana 47620 USA; and Clifton C. Willis, residing at 114 Leslie Ave.,

Evansville, Indiana 47712 USA, have invented certain improvements in a Squeeze-and-Turn

Child Resistant Closure, (the "Invention"), and have executed a U.S. design patent

application, for United States Letters Patent of the same title, herewith the ("Application); and,

Whereas, (the "Assignee"), Rexam Closures and Containers Inc.., of
Evansville, Indiana, a Delaware Corporation whose post office address is 3245 Kansas Road,
Evansville, Indiana, 47725 USA, (including its successors and assigns), desires to acquire our
entire right, title and interest in said Application and Invention, and any United States and
foreign patents to be obtained therefor;

Now therefore, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, we hereby sell, assign and transfer unto said **Assignee**, the entire right, title and interest in said **Application** and the **Invention** disclosed therein for the United States of America and all countries foreign thereto, including rights of priority under the International Convention of Paris (1883) as amended and the entire right, title, and interest in and to any and all patent applications, patents, continuations, continuations-in-part, divisionals, and reissues based thereon which may be filed or granted therefor in the United States or any foreign country. We also agree that **Assignee**, may apply for foreign Letters Patent on the **Invention**, and we agree to cooperate with **Assignee**, and to execute without additional consideration any additional

documents as deemed necessary by **Assignee**, to apply for or maintain patents or other legal protection for the **Invention** in any country of the world.

We hereby authorize and request the U.S. Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks to issue any Letters Patent granted upon the invention set forth in this **Application** to said **Assignee.** 

	Mark K. Branson			
Executed this day of	, 2008 at	_, Indiana.		
STATE OF INDIANA	) ) SS:			
COUNTY OF VANDERBURG	) 55:			
Before me personally appeared foregoing instrument to be his free act and dee	the above-listed inventor, and ack d this day of			
My Commission expires:	and the second s			
(Seal)	Notary Public			
	Karla Koring			
Executed this day of	, 2008 at	_, Indiana.		
STATE OF INDIANA  COUNTY OF VANDERBURG	) ) SS:			
Before me personally appeared the above-listed inventor, and acknowledged the foregoing instrument to be his free act and deed this day of, 2008.				
My Commission expires:				